
 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
YOUR ATTENDANCE IS REQUESTED AT A MEETING TO BE HELD AT 
THE GUILDHALL ON TUESDAY, 8 FEBRUARY 2011 AT 6:00 PM. 

 
D. KENNEDY 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE  

AGENDA 

 1. APOLOGIES    
   

 2. MINUTES    
   

 3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES    
   

 4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
   

 5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD 
BE CONSIDERED   

 

   

. . . . 6. LIST OF CURRENT APPEALS AND INQUIRIES   

  Report of Head of Planning (copy herewith)  

G. JONES 
X 8999 

   

 7. OTHER REPORTS    
   

 (A) DEVELPMENT CONTROL  PERFORMANCE; QUARTERS 
1,2 AND 3 (2010-11)   

 Report of Head of Planning 
(copy herewith)  

G.JONES 
X8999 

  

 8. NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL APPLICATIONS   

  None.  

 

   

 9. NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL APPLICATIONS    
   

 (A) N/2010/0904- 9 BANNERS TO REPLACE EXISTING 
(REVISED SCHEME FOR N/2009/0499)- OPEN MARKET, 
MARKET SQUARE   

 Report of Head of Planning 
(copy herewith) 
 
Ward: Castle   

G. WYATT 
X 8912 

  

 10. ITEMS FOR DETERMINATION   

  An Addendum of further information considered by the Committee 
is attached.  

 

   

 (A) N/2009/0762- RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT INCLUDING 
THE DEMOLITION OF 55 BERRY LANE, OUTLINE 
APPLICATION- LAND TO REAR OF 51-65 BERRY LANE 
WOOTTON   

A. 
HOLDEN 
X 8466 



 Report of Head of Planning 
(copy herewith) 
 
Ward: Nene Valley  

  

 (B) N/2010/0470- ERECTION OF 8 APARTMENTS AND 21 
HOUSES AND ASSOCIATED ROADS, CAR PARKING, 
OPEN SPACE AND LANDSCAPING AND ENABLING 
ANCILLARY WORKS- LAND AT WOOTTON TRADING 
ESTATE OFF NEWPORT PAGNELL ROAD   

 Report of Head of Planning 
(copy herewith) 
 
Ward: Nene Valley  

J. MOORE 
X 8345 

  

 11. ENFORCEMENT MATTERS   

  None.  

 

   

 12. APPLICATIONS FOR CONSULTATION    
   

 (A) N/2010/1064- ERECTION OF 176 DWELLINGS, ROADS 
AND SEWERS AND ASSOCIATED OPEN SPACE- LAND 
OFF BANBURY LANE, PINEHAM   

 Report of Head of Planning 
(copy herewith) 
 
Ward: West Hunsbury  

R. 
SIMPSON 
X 7848 

  

 13. EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS   

  THE CHAIR TO MOVE: 
“THAT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS BE EXCLUDED FROM THE 
REMAINDER OF THE MEETING ON THE GROUNDS THAT 
THERE IS LIKELY TO BE DISCLOSURE TO THEM OF SUCH 
CATEGORIES OF EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED BY 
SECTION 100(1) OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 AS 
LISTED AGAINST SUCH ITEMS OF BUSINESS BY 
REFERENCE TO THE APPROPRIATE PARAGRAPH OF 
SCHEDULE 12A TO SUCH ACT.”  

 

   



 

   

SUPPLEMENTARY AGENDA 
 

 Exempted Under Schedule  
12A of L.Govt Act 1972 
Para No:- 

 

   

<TRAILER_SECTION>
A6449 



 
Planning Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 11 January 2011 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 11 January 2011 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Collins (Chair); Councillor Meredith (Deputy Chair); 

Councillors Church, Davies, Golby, Hawkins, Hill, Malpas, Matthews 
and Woods 

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Conroy, Lane and Meredith.   
 

2. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2010 were agreed and signed by the 
Chair.  
 

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

RESOLVED: (1) That Mr Fitzhugh and Councillors Clarke, Glynane, Reeves and 
P.D. Varnsverry be granted leave to address the Committee in 
respect of application no N/2010/0997. 

 

 (2) That Mr Toone and Councillor Crake be granted leave to 
address the Committee in respect of application no 
N/2010/0946. 

(3) That Messrs Wykes, Murphy and Toone and Councillor 
Beardsworth be granted leave to address the Committee in 
respect of application no N/2010/1013. 

(4) That Messrs Frudd and Wakelin and Councillor P. M. 
Varnsverry be granted leave to address the Committee in 
respect of application no N/2009/0843.  

 

  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Church declared a Personal and Prejudicial interest in application no 
N/2009/0843 as a Board Member of WNDC and Member of WNDC’s Northampton 
Planning Committee. 
 
Councillor Woods declared a Personal interest in application N/2009/0843 as a Board 
Member of WNDC and Substitute Member of WNDC’s Northampton Planning 
Committee. 
 
Councillor Hawkins declared a Personal Interest in application no N/ 2010/0997 as a 
Trustee member of Delapre Abbey Preservation Trust. 
 
Councillor Malpas declared a Personal interest as being known to a member of the 
public attending the meeting.   
 

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED 

Agenda Item 2



 
Planning Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 11 January 2011 

None.  
 

6. LIST OF CURRENT APPEALS AND INQUIRIES 

The Head of Planning, submitted a List of Current Appeals and Inquiries and referred 
to the Addendum that set out further information and updated the report circulated with 
the agenda. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
  
 

7. OTHER REPORTS 

None.  
 

8. NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL APPLICATIONS 

None.  
 

9. NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL APPLICATIONS 
 

(A) N/2010/0997- REMOVAL OF EARTH BUND AT DELAPRE PARK, LONDON 
ROAD, NORTHAMPTON- RESUBMISSION OF PLANNING PERMISSION 
N/2006/1139 

The Head of Planning submitted a report in respect of application no N/2010/0997 
elaborated thereon and referred to the Addendum that set out a revised wording to 
Condition 3. 
  
 
Councillor Glynane, as Ward Councillor commented that he supported the current 
application as he had done the previous one. He had been against the construction of 
the bund in the first place. He noted that the removal of the bund should be at little or 
no cost to the Council. He was pleased that the report referenced PPS 5 as the topsoil 
removal had uncovered three British Romano graves and pottery kilns; these would be 
protected. He observed that issues of alleged contamination of the bund material had 
never been proved. 
 
Councillor Reeves, as Ward Councillor, commented that he supported the applica
[...]
Council 
AGENT: N/A 
 
REFERRED BY: Head of Planning 
REASON: Borough Council Application 
 
DEPARTURE: No 
 
APPLICATION FOR DETERMINATION: 
 
1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 That the Council approve the application subject to conditions (including limited the 

permission to a period of 6 months) for the following reason: 
 

By reason of their siting and design the proposed banners would not have a significant 
impact on amenity or public safety and would preserve the character and appearance of 
the All Saints Conservation Area, would comply with Policy E26 of the Northampton 
Local Plan and advice in PPG 15 and PPG19. 

 
2. THE PROPOSAL 
 
2.1 The application is for the erection of 9 replacement banners 3.6 metres high and 0.9 

metre wide located on columns 9 metres in height around the Market Square. 
 
 
3. SITE DESCRIPTION 
 

Agenda Item 9a



3.1 The application site comprises the town’s Market Square, which is located within the 
historic heart of the Town Centre.  The Square is surrounded by a mix of differing style 
of three storey buildings that have retail and offices at ground floor.  

 
4. PLANNING HISTORY   

 
4.1 N/2009/0499 - 2 freestanding notice boards, 2 monitor/display screens and 14 banners 

approved by Planning Committee on 30 July 2009. 
 
5. PLANNING POLICY 
 
5.1 The Town and Country Planning (Control of Advertisements) (England) Regulations 

2007 govern the control of advertisements.  Applications for Advertisement Consent 
may only determination with regard to two material considerations, namely "amenity" 
and "public safety". 

 
5.2 Guidance on amenity and public safety is given in PPG19: Outdoor Advertisement 

Control.  Additional guidance is provided in Circular 03/2007 Control of Advertisements. 
 
5.3 PPS5 – Planning for the Historic Environment is also relevant due to the proximity of a 

number of listed buildings located around the Market Square and as the site is located 
within All Saints Conservation Area. 

 
5.2 Northampt
[...]
they shall be removed. 
 
Reason – In the interests of amenity in accordance with the aims and objectives of 
PPS5 and PPG19. 



 
10. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
10.1 N/2009/0499 and N/2010/0904. 
 
11. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
11.1 None. 
 
12.  SUMMARY AND LINKS TO CORPORATE PLAN 
 
12.1 In reaching the attached recommendations regard has been given to securing the 

objectives, visions and priorities outlined in the Corporate Plan together with those of 
associated Frameworks and Strategies. 

 
Position: Name/Signature: Date: 
Author:  Geoff Wyatt 19/01/2011 
Development Control Manager:  Gareth Jones 27/01/2011 



 



Agenda Item 10





 

 
 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE:   8th February 2011 
DIRECTORATE:                   Planning and Regeneration 
HEAD OF PLANNING:         Susan Bridge 

 
APP: N/2009/0762 
 Residential Development including the demolition of 55 

Berry Lane 
 Land to rear of 51 - 65 Berry Lane 
 
WARD: Nene Valley 
 
APPLICANT: Mr Goodwin  
AGENT: Brian Barber Associates 
 
REFFERED BY: Head of Planning 
REASON: Major Development 
 
DEPARTURE: Yes 
 
 
APPLICATION FOR DETERMINATION 
 
1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 APPROVAL IN PRINCIPLE subject to the following: 
 

(1) Prior finalisation of a S106 agreement to secure:-  
 
• The provision of a minimum of 35% affordable housing within the site. 
• 10% of the total units on the site to be mobility units. 
• A contribution towards education provision. 
• A payment for the necessary administrative, legal and works costs for the 

changes to the Traffic Regulation Order adjacent to the site. 
• A management plan, including management responsibilities and maintenance 

schedules, for the public open space and all external and shared/common 
areas of the development. 

 
 
(2) Planning conditions below and for the following reason: 
 

Agenda Item 10a



The proposed development would have no undue detrimental impact on the 
amenities of neighbouring occupiers as adequate separation can be provided 
to prevent any overlooking and overshadowing and would be in keeping with 
the character and appearance of the area due to the density of development 
proposed. The proposal complies with Policy E6 in that the development 
would not unacceptably prejudice the function of the wider area of 
greenspace in providing green space around the built up area of 
Northampton. The proposal would also help in meeting the requirement of 
housing provision as identified in the Regional Spatial Strategy and in line 
with the growth agenda for West Northamptonshire.  The development would 
therefore be in line with the Policies H6, H17, H32, E20, E40 of the 
Northampton Local Plan and the advice contained in PPS1 (Delivering 
Sustainable Development), PPS3 (Housing) and PPG13 (Transport) and PPS 
25 (Development and Flood Risk). 

 
2. THE PROPOSAL 
 
2.1 The proposal is an outline application for residential development of 26 units.  All 

matters are reserved. 

2.2 The previous application proposed a total of 21 dwellings on 0.8 hectares. The 
current site now extends to 0.9 hectare and it is proposed to increase the number of 
dwellings to 26. This would represent a density of just under 30 dwellings per 
hectare. 

2.3 As all matters are reserved the submitted layout is indicative only. This shows 
access taken via number 55 Berry Lane with the dwellings laid out around a single 
access road.  

2.4 At the lowest point of the site, which is within the floodplain, a balancing pond is 
indicated which would also function as open space. 

 
3. SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
3.1 The application site was historically in use as a brick kiln and for agricultural 

purposes. The site has been separated from adjoining greenfield land by the 
relatively recent addition of Wooldale Road. The site is currently overgrown and is 
not suitable for any recreational use. Previously it could be accessed by a public 
footpath but this has now been extinguished and there is no right of access onto the 
site. 

 
4. PLANNI
[...]
or development 
 
DEPARTURE: No 
 
APPLICATION FOR DETERMINATION 
 
1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
APPROVAL IN PRINCIPLE subject to the following: 
 
1.1 That the Council resolve to grant planning permission in principle subject to: 
 
 (1) The prior finalisation of a Section 106 Agreement to secure: 

• The provision of 100% affordable housing  
• The long term maintenance of on site open space 
• The long term maintenance of the access roads and their availability for 

general use 
 

     (2) The planning conditions below and for the following reason: 
 

The proposal would represent the efficient use of land and due to its siting, layout 
and design would provide a satisfactory standard of residential amenity.  As the 
proposal would have no significant undue detrimental impact upon the amenities of 
surrounding residents, it therefore complies with the requirements of PPS1 - 
Delivering Sustainable Development, PPS3 – Housing, PPS23- Pollution Control, 

Agenda Item 10b



PPG13 - Transport, PPG24 - Noise and Policies E20, E40 and H6 of the 
Northampton Local Plan. 
 

2. THE PROPOSAL 
 
2.1 This is a full planning application for a residential development of 29 residential units 

comprising a mix of apartments (8 no) and dwellinghouses (21 no.) on vacant land at 
Wootton Trading Estate accessed off Newport Pagnell Road. 

 
2.2 The proposal comprises; 8 no.    2 bed apartments, 10 no.  2. bed houses,  9 no.  3 bed 

houses and 2 no.  4. bed houses.  The applicant has advised that the entireity of the 
development would be given over to affordable accommodation. 

 
2.3 The proposal utilises the existing access road, which serves the site and the remaining 

Wootton Trading Estate business area to the south, although this is to be upgraded to 
adoptable standards.  The scheme proposes mostly 2 storey dwellings arranged around 
areas of open space and off road car parking. The proposal also includes a total of 33 
off road parking spaces and a central area of open space
[...]
ghway safety to comply with advice in PPG13. 
 
(21) Unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority (LPA) prior notice shall 
be given of the exact date on which it is proposed that construction of the development hereby 
permitted is to commence. During the construction period representatives shall be allowed 
access to the site in order to observe and inspect all excavation works and record all findings 
of archaeological interest. If required they shall be allowed to excavate such remains, provided 
that this shall not interfere unreasonably with the progress of the development. 
 
Reason- In the interests of sound archaeological practice in accordance with advice in PPS5. 
 
10. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
10.1 N/2010/0470. 
 
11. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
11.1 None. 

 
12.  SUMMARY AND LINKS TO CORPORATE PLAN 
 
12.1 In reaching the attached recommendations regard has been given to securing the 

objectives, visions and priorities outlined in the Corporate Plan together with those of 
associated Frameworks and Strategies. 

 
Position: Name/Signature: Date: 
Author:  Jonathan Moore 26 January 

2011 
Development Control Manager Agreed:  Gareth Jones 26 January 

2011 



 



 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE:   8 February 2011 
DIRECTORATE:                   Planning and Regeneration 
HEAD OF PLANNING:         Susan Bridge 
 

 
APP: N/2010/1064 Erection of 176 dwellings, roads and sewers and 

associated open space. 
Land off Banbury Lane, Pineham 

 
WARD: West Hunsbury  
 
APPLICANT: David Wilson Homes  
AGENT: None  
 
REFERRED BY: Head of Planning  
REASON:  Major Development 
 
DEPARTURE: No 
 
APPLICATION FOR CONSULTATION BY WNDC: 
 
1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1  Although the Council supports the principle of residential development of the site, 

there remain a number of outstanding issues. Therefore the Council raise a holding 
objection until the following matters are resolved/ secured: 
• Conditions relating to contamination are applied. 
• Concerns relating to air quality and noise are fully resolved. 
• Concerns relating to tree protection are resolved. 
• 10% of all dwelling units are to be constructed to NBC’s mobility standard. 35% of 

all dwellings to be affordable with 70% committed for social rented housing and 
30% for Low Cost Home Ownership. 

• The future maintenance of open space must be agreed with NBC and secured by 
legal agreement. 

• Opportunities to improve bus, cycle and pedestrian links are fully investigated and 
secured as appropriate. 

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 12a



2. THE PROPOSAL 
 
2.1 The proposal is for the erection of 176 dwellings, together with roads,  sewers and 

public open space. The dwellings will be a mixture of 1-5 bedroom properties between 
one and a half and three storeys in height. This equates to a density of 25 dwellings 
per hectare gross (including areas of open space). 

 
2.2 The application is supported by a Design and Access Statement, Planning Statement, 

Transport Assessment, Archaeological Assessment, Ecological Appraisal, Waste 
Management Statement, Flood Risk Assessment, Statement of Community 
Involvement, Noise Survey and Ground Investigation. 

 
3. SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
3.1 The site is located to the south west of Northampton in the South West District Urban 

Expansion Area. It is located to the south of Banbury Lane and bounded by the A43 to 
the east, Wootton Brook to the south and the Grand Union Canal to the west. It is 
rectangular in shape and consists of  6.75 hectares of arable land. There are existing 
hedgerows and trees on the north and west boundaries of the site together with a 
spinney to the south of the site. 

 
3.2 The site is allocated for Primary Residential Development in the Northampton Local 

Plan. 
 
4.        PLANNING HISTORY AND CONTEXT  
 
4.1 96/0643 – Outline residential development with access from Banbury Lane. 
 
4.2 The above application was approved in principle by NBC’s Planning Committee in 

1997 subj
[...]
 buffer, comprising an earth bund with new landscaping, is proposed to the 
eastern boundary of the site, screening views of the A43 and attenuating any 
associated noise impacts. It is considered that this proposal would help address the 
concerns raised re noise. However, at this stage the Council’s environmental health 
service remain concerned. This must be adequately addressed before the application 
is determined. 

 
 
8. CONCLUSION   
 
8.1 The principle of residential development on the site is consistent with its current 

allocation in the Northampton Local Plan and the proposal is considered to be a 
relatively sustainable development. 

 
8.2 The proposals will supply approximately 176 new dwellings (of which 35% to be 

classed as affordable housing), public open space and children’s play areas. NBC 
should be involved in reaching a legal agreement on housing matters. 

 
8.3 The potential to improve the site layout and accessibility needs to be explored prior to 

the determination of the application. 
 
8.4 In environmental terms it is considered that matters regarding noise, air quality and 

trees need to be resolved prior to the determination of the application. The issue of 
contamination can be controlled by the use of an appropriate planning condition.  

 
10. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
10.1 96/0643. 
 
11. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
11.1 None. 
 
12.  SUMMARY AND LINKS TO CORPORATE PLAN 
 
12.1 In reaching the attached recommendations regard has been given to securing the 

objectives, visions and priorities outlined in the Corporate Plan together with those of 
associated Frameworks and Strategies. 

 
Position: Name/Signature: Date: 
Author:  Rowena Simpson 24/01/2011 
Development Control Manager Agreed:  Gareth Jones 27/01/2011 



 


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 List of Current Appeals and Inquiries
	7a Develpment Control  Performance; Quarters 1,2 and 3 (2010-11)
	9a N/2010/0904- 9 Banners to Replace Existing (Revised Scheme for N/2009/0499)- Open Market, Market Square
	10 Items For Determination
	10a N/2009/0762- Residential Development Including the Demolition of 55 Berry Lane, Outline Application- Land to Rear of 51-65 Berry Lane Wootton
	10b N/2010/0470- Erection of 8 Apartments and 21 Houses and Associated Roads, Car Parking, Open Space and Landscaping and Enabling Ancillary Works- Land at Wootton Trading Estate off Newport Pagnell Road
	12a N/2010/1064- Erection of 176 Dwellings, Roads and Sewers and Associated Open Space- Land off Banbury Lane, Pineham



Minutes of the meeting


1 
Planning Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 8 February 2011 

NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 8 February 2011 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Collins (Chair); Councillor Meredith (Deputy Chair); 

Councillors Church, J. Conroy, Davies, Golby, Hawkins, Hill, Lane, 
Matthews and Woods 
 

  
1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Malpas.  
 

2. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on  11 January 2011 were agreed and signed by the 
Chair.  
 

3. DEPUTATIONS / PUBLIC ADDRESSES 

RESOLVED: (1) That Philip Smith be granted leave to address the     
Committee in respect of item 10A- N/2009/0762. 

 

 

     (2) That Catherine Ventham be granted leave to address  
the Committee in respect of item 10B- N/2010/0470. 

 
(3) That Councillor Matthews be granted leave to address   

the Committee in respect of item 12A- N/2010/1064. 
  

 

  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Matthews declared a Personal and Prejudicial interest in Item 12A-  
N/2010/1064 as having submitted a letter of objection to the proposal. 
 
Councillor Church declared a Personal and Prejudicial interest in Item 12A-  
N/2010/1064 as a Board Member of WNDC and member of WNDC’s Northampton 
Planning Committee. 
 
Councillor Woods declared a Personal and Prejudicial interest in Item 12A-  
N/2010/1064 as a Board Member of WNDC and substitute member of WNDC’s 
Northampton Planning Committee. 
 
Councillor Meredith declared a Personal and Prejudicial interest in Item 12A-  
N/2010/1064 as a substitute member of WNDC’s Northampton Planning Committee. 
 
Councillor Church declared a Personal and Prejudicial interest in Item 9A- 
N/2010/0904 as being the Portfolio Holder for Planning and Regeneration and having 
been closely involved with the Market Square Project. 
 



2 
Planning Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 8 February 2011 

Councillor Hawkins declared a Personal Interest in all the development control items 
on the agenda as a member of the Council for British Archaeology.   
 
 
   
 

5. MATTERS OF URGENCY WHICH BY REASON OF SPECIAL 
CIRCUMSTANCES THE CHAIR IS OF THE OPINION SHOULD BE 
CONSIDERED 

None.  
 

6. LIST OF CURRENT APPEALS AND INQUIRIES 

The Head of Planning submitted a List of Current Appeals and Inquiries and reported 
that since publication of the agenda the Council had received notice that the appeal in 
respect of N/2010/0528 had been allowed by an Inspector. Furthermore, notice had 
been received of Public Enquiries to be held for an appeal against the refusal of a 
grant of a Certificate of Lawfulness at Nene Valley Retail Park and objections to a 
Footpath Diversion Order at the former British Timken Site: the latter Public Enquiry to 
be held on 12 July. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

  
 

7. OTHER REPORTS 
 

(A) DEVELPMENT CONTROL  PERFORMANCE; QUARTERS 1,2 AND 3 (2010-
11) 

The Head of Planning submitted a report that set out Development Control and 
Enforcement performance for the first three quarters of 2010-11 and elaborated 
thereon. In answer to a question the Head of Planning commented that the rise in 
enforcement cases had been partly due to a period of sickness and partly due to the 
volume and complexity of them. Future reports would include a breakdown of 
enforcement cases by priority. 
 
RESOLVED:    That the report be noted and that the Planning Officers be  
                         congratulated upon the performance achieved.    
  

8. NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL APPLICATIONS 

None.  
 

9. NORTHAMPTON BOROUGH COUNCIL APPLICATIONS 
 

(A) N/2010/0904- 9 BANNERS TO REPLACE EXISTING (REVISED SCHEME 
FOR N/2009/0499)- OPEN MARKET, MARKET SQUARE 

Councillor Church left the meeting in accordance with his earlier declaration of interest. 
 
The Head of Planning submitted a report in respect of application number N/2010/0904 
elaborated thereon, and referred to the Addendum that set out an amended reason for 
approving the application should the Committee be minded to do so. In answer to a 
question, the Head of Planning stated that English Heritage had not been consulted on 
this application and had not asked to be so. 



3 
Planning Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 8 February 2011 

 
 
The Committee discussed the application. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the application be approved subject to conditions (including limiting 

the permission to a period of 9 months) as 
by reason of their siting and design, the proposed banners would not 
have a significant impact on amenity or public safety and would 
preserve the character and appearance of the All Saints Conservation 
Area, would comply with Policy E26 of the Northampton Local Plan 
and advice in PPS 5 and PPG19. 

 
    
  

10. ITEMS FOR DETERMINATION 
 

(A) N/2009/0762- RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT INCLUDING THE 
DEMOLITION OF 55 BERRY LANE, OUTLINE APPLICATION- LAND TO 
REAR OF 51-65 BERRY LANE WOOTTON 

The Head of Planning submitted a report in respect of application number N/2009/0762 
and elaborated thereon. In answer to questions the Head of Planning commented that 
should bats be found at 55 Berry Lane specialist advice and help would be sought in 
respect of their removal to a suitable alternative habitat, proposed condition 4 related 
to this; Environmental Health had had made no comments on this application; that 
although the density requirements of PPS3 had been rescinded Councils were still 
required to consider the “efficient and effective” use of land; and the County 
Archaeology Service had not expressed an interest in the application site either 
previously or currently.     
 
Philip Smith, the Agent on behalf of the Applicant, supported the Head of Planning’s 
report. He noted that the application was similar to the application submitted in 2007, 
the main difference being the acquisition of a further strip of land. The site was not 
publically accessible, it was unused and separated from other areas of green space. 
Many of the issues had been resolved in the context of the previous application; flood 
mitigation had been agreed with the Environment Agency and noise, pollution and 
environmental impact studies all undertaken. Highways had approved the access to 
the site there being no viable alternative.   
 
The Committee discussed the application. 
 
RESOLVED:   That the application be approved in principle subject to the  following: 
 

(1) Environmental Health being reconsulted upon the   
application and, if necessary, the Head of Planning be 
delegated authority to add any further appropriate 
conditions.  

 
(2) Prior finalisation of a S106 agreement to secure:-  

 
• The provision of a minimum of 35% affordable housing within 

the site. 



4 
Planning Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 8 February 2011 

• 10% of the total units on the site to be mobility units. 
• A contribution towards education provision. 
• A payment for the necessary administrative, legal and works 

costs for the changes to the Traffic Regulation Order adjacent 
to the site. 

• A management plan, including management responsibilities 
and maintenance schedules, for the public open space and all 
external and shared/common areas of the development. 

 
 
              (3) The planning conditions set out in the report; 
 

As the proposed development would have no undue detrimental impact 
on the amenities of neighbouring occupiers as adequate separation can 
be provided to prevent any overlooking and overshadowing and would 
be in keeping with the character and appearance of the area due to the 
density of development proposed. The proposal complies with Policy 
E6 in that the development would not unacceptably prejudice the 
function of the wider area of green space in providing green space 
around the built up area of Northampton. The proposal would also help 
in meeting the requirement of housing provision as identified in the 
Regional Spatial Strategy and in line with the growth agenda for West 
Northamptonshire.  The development would therefore be in line with the 
Policies H6, H17, H32, E20, E40 of the Northampton Local Plan and 
the advice contained in PPS1 (Delivering Sustainable Development), 
PPS3 (Housing) and PPG13 (Transport) and PPS 25 (Development 
and Flood Risk). 

 
        
  

(B) N/2010/0470- ERECTION OF 8 APARTMENTS AND 21 HOUSES AND 
ASSOCIATED ROADS, CAR PARKING, OPEN SPACE AND LANDSCAPING 
AND ENABLING ANCILLARY WORKS- LAND AT WOOTTON TRADING 
ESTATE OFF NEWPORT PAGNELL ROAD 

The Head of Planning submitted a report in respect of application number N/2010/0470 
elaborated thereon, and referred to the Addendum that set out an additional condition 
in respect of plots 22 to 25. In answer to a question, the Head of Planning noted that 
any archaeological interest was conditioned.  
 
Catherine Ventham, Agent for the Applicant, Orbit Homes, commented that the 
development would provide 100% social housing  and would therefore have a 
beneficial effect upon the Council’s housing waiting list  and would provided local 
people with local homes. The scheme would be funded by DCLG. In answer to a 
question Catherine Ventham stated that the legal agreement had not yet been 
completed but she believed that Orbit Homes would not have an objection in principle 
to the Council having nomination rights beyond the initial allocation of homes. 
 
The Head of Planning noted that the general principles of development, had been 
established through a previous planning application which had a similar layout and 
relationship with neighbours. 
 



5 
Planning Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 8 February 2011 

The Committee discussed the application. 
 
RESOLVED:      That the application be approved in principle subject to: 
 
            (1) The prior finalisation of a Section 106 Agreement to secure: 

• The provision of 100% affordable housing  
• The long term maintenance of on site open space 
• The long term maintenance of the access roads   and their 

availability for general use 
 

                 (2) The planning conditions set out in the report; 
 

As the proposal would represent the efficient use of land and due to 
its siting, layout and design would provide a satisfactory standard of 
residential amenity.  As the proposal would have no significant undue 
detrimental impact upon the amenities of surrounding residents, it 
therefore complies with the requirements of PPS1 - Delivering 
Sustainable Development, PPS3 – Housing, PPS23- Pollution 
Control, PPG13 - Transport, PPG24 - Noise and Policies E20, E40 
and H6 of the Northampton Local Plan. 

   
  

11. ENFORCEMENT MATTERS 

None.  
 

12. APPLICATIONS FOR CONSULTATION 
 

(A) N/2010/1064- ERECTION OF 176 DWELLINGS, ROADS AND SEWERS AND 
ASSOCIATED OPEN SPACE- LAND OFF BANBURY LANE, PINEHAM 

Councillors Church, Meredith and Woods left the meeting in accordance with their 
earlier declarations of interest. 
 
The Head of Planning submitted in respect of application number N/2010/1064 
elaborated thereon, and referred to the Addendum which noted that air quality and 
updated noise reports had now been received and set out WNDC’s informal response 
to the Committee’s proposed decision. In answer to a question the Head of Planning 
commented that as the proposal was for a full planning permission the design features 
of the scheme had been agreed by negotiation between the applicant and WNDC 
Planning Officers. 
 
Councillor Matthews as Ward Councillor commented that the scheme had raised many 
concerns with residents. There was poor provision for young people; facilities for older 
children were needed. The proposed play area was bounded by Wootton Brook with a 
sharp fall to it. The Brook was already prone to flooding and if all the planning 
permissions in the vicinity were enacted then the flooding characteristics of the Brook 
could be changed. He noted that development of plots 100 and 150 at Swan Valley 
had been overturned on appeal. He also commented that the road layout did not allow 
for a bus terminous and as the development was for affordable housing better bus 
services were required. 
 
Councillor Matthews left the meeting in accordance with his earlier declaration of 



6 
Planning Committee Minutes - Tuesday, 8 February 2011 

interest. 
 
The Head of Planning reminded the Committee that some planning powers would 
revert to the Council from WNDC as from 6 April 2011, although the details had yet to 
be confirmed by DCLG. It was possible that the Committee would determine the 
application and therefore members needed to be aware that any following discussion 
of the application did not fetter their ability to determine it in the future. 
 
 
RESOLVED:    That although the Council supports the principle of the residential 

development of the site, there remained a number of outstanding 
issues. Therefore the Council raise a holding objection until the 
following matters are resolved/ secured: 

• Conditions relating to contamination are applied. 
• Concerns relating to air quality and noise are fully 

resolved. 
• Concerns relating to tree protection are resolved. 
• 10% of all dwelling units are to be constructed to NBC’s 

mobility standard. 35% of all dwellings to be affordable 
with 70% committed for social rented housing and 30% 
for Low Cost Home Ownership. 

• The future maintenance of open space must be agreed 
with NBC and secured by legal agreement. 

• Opportunities to improve bus, cycle and pedestrian links 
are fully investigated and secured as appropriate. 

 
 
 
 

        
  

The meeting concluded at 20.05 hours. 
 
 


